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- Identify the issues to be solved in RAN3 for each use case under the scope of R18 WID
- Capture agreements and open issues


For the Chairman’s Notes (2nd round)
RAN3 kindly asks Mme Chair Lady to split the discussion at the next meeting into following topics:

[bookmark: _Hlk112143784]Topic 1: SHR and SPCR,
including following problems to address:
- SHR for intra-system inter-RAT, HO from NR to LTE will be treated first
- SPCR for NR-DC
Topic 2: MRO related objectives,
including following problems to address:
- MRO for CPC and CPA based on the R17 NR-DC MRO solution
- MRO for the fast MCG recovery
- MRO for inter-system handover for voice fallback
- MRO for MR-DC SCG failure
Topic 3: RACH enhancements
Topic 4: SON/MDT enhancements for Non-Public Networks
Topic 5: SON for NR-U
Topic 6: MDT (override issue)

LS to RAN2 (incl. problems 1 and 2 from the 1st round) in R3-225196 – agreed

Discussion (1st round)
Successful HO Report (SHR)
Nearly all companies contributing to the meeting ([4396, 4412, 4548, 4605, 4744, 4824, 4922]) on this topic agree to address the intra-system inter-RAT SHR. Furthermore, [4548] proposes to wait with the work for RAN2 progress and [4824] proposes an LS to RAN2 to ask them to start it. In addition, [4922] indicates that only in case of a HO from NR to LTE the report is needed.
Question 1: Please, confirm it is all right to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR and possibly comment on the scope of work on SHR (e.g. related to one-direction of the HO).
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Fine to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR.
Indeed, in case of a HO from LTE to NR, the existing SHR should be enough.

	Qualcomm
	Even if we want to focus only on intra-5GC inter-RAT SHR (NR to LTE) in Rel-18, what is the optimization goal here? Are we just looking to optimize RLM configuration (T310/T312 timer values) in case of successful HO from NR to LTE? Wouldn’t the intra-RAT SHR be enough for optimizing these timers?
As mentioned in our paper [4605], we are trying to understand the main objective here. Also, we should avoid LTE impacts and cross-RAT SHR retrieval (SHR is not time critical and can be retrieved on the same RAT later). 

	CATT
	Fine to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR.
We think two direction of HO shall be discussed, but optimization for NR shall be prioritized.

	China Telecom
	Agree to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR.

	Lenovo
	From RAN3 point of view, it is ok to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR in priority. 
Considering source node or target node may need to configure trigger conditions for inter-RAT SHR, it may have impacts on LTE specification, we may need to check with RAN2 about the inter-RAT HO direction, e.g. whether to support both inter-RAT HO from NR to LTE and inter-RAT HO from LTE to NR, or only support one-direction.

	Samsung
	Fine to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR.
We think two directions of HO shall be discussed.
For inter-system, if there is no additional impact on RAN2 and the only thing needed on top of intra-system inter-RAT is extending the Xn message to NG/S1, then we are fine to support it as well.

	Huawei
	Agree to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR.
Agree with Lenovo on leaving the direction decision to RAN2

	CMCC
	We are fine to prioritize the scenario of intra-system inter-RAT SHR. But if there is no additional impact to support inter-system in RAN2, we can support inter-system as well. Both directions should be discussed.

	Ericsson
	Fine to work on intra-system inter-RAT SHR. Discussion should focus on scenarios improving NR mobility, without impact on LTE specifications

	ZTE
	Fine to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR.

	Verizon
	Okay to work on the intra-system inter-RAT SHR



Question 2: Please, indicate your preference, if RAN3 shall send an LS to RAN2 already at this meeting?
	Company
	Yes / No
	If the answer is negative, please, explain why not.

	Nokia
	Yes
	The sooner we ask RAN2 for help, the better. We may indicate scope limits.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	We can LS RAN2 based on what we identify in Q1 and also mention things like avoid LTE impacts or cross-RAT SHR retrieval etc.

	CATT
	Yes
	We can LS to RAN2 for the scope of SHR.

	China Telecom
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Check with RAN2 about which scenario to be supported:
-	inter-RAT HO from NR to LTE;
-	inter-RAT HO from LTE to NR.

	Samsung
	Yes
	As indicated in our paper R3-224824, it’s better to send LS to RAN2 at this meeting. RAN3 can send LS to RAN2 about the issues and RAN3 understanding on those issues. Then RAN2 can have further discussion and decision based on that. This issues include:
· The scenario to be supported
· The parameters for inter-RAT SHR
· Whether SHR is in the source RAT format or the target RAT format
· Whether sends LTE SHR to a gNB and whether sends NR SHR to a eNB


	Huawei
	Yes
	Send the LS to indicate the scope of intra-system inter-RAT SHR and ask RAN2 to further clarify the HO direction

	CMCC
	Yes
	We could LS to RAN2 on our findings, especially if CGI is needed outside the SHR report, we should inform RAN2 about this.

	Ericsson
	For 2nd round
	How could we agree on an LS now? We first need to have agreements to communicate. We should discuss the need of an LS during the 2nd round

	ZTE
	Seems unnecessary
	RAN2 should initiate corresponding work and will inform RAN3 when ready, and we should keep in mind RAN2 starts August meeting later than RAN3 and it is possible RAN2 does not able to response in this meeting.

	Verizon
	Yes
	Share the same view as Nokia. It won’t hurt to ask.



Successful PSCell change report (SPCR)
It seems that majority of the companies contributing to the discussion ([4397, 4411, 4548, 4605, 4744, 4824, 4922]) consider that CPA and CPC (both, MN- and SN-initiated) should be supported by the SPCR. Furthermore, in [4744] it is emphasized that both, EN-DC and MR-DC should be prioritised, while [4922] includes, in the CPC scope, also a HO with SN change and intra-SN PSCell change. In [4824], it is proposed to send an LS to RAN2.
Question 3: Please, confirm that CPA, MN-initiated CPC and SN-initiated CPC shall be addressed; possibly, please, comment on the prioritization.
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Fine to address the 3 cases – if CPC is addressed, CPA is “for free”; if SN-initiated CPC is covered then MN-initiated is also included.
Regarding prioritisation, we think RAN2 should be involved in the decision.

	Qualcomm
	Firstly, we should prioritize only NR PSCells (both source and target PSCell should be NR) and NR-DC scenarios to avoid facing issues like MN being unable to read SPCR.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK60][bookmark: OLE_LINK61]We should also consider SPCR for ordinary PSCell change/addition as well (not just CPC/CPA as mentioned in Q3).

	CATT
	We prefer to consider CPA, MN-initiated CPC and SN-initiated CPC at the same time. We believe it is RAN3 to decide the scenario and prioritization, and then inform RAN2 the result.

	China Telecom
	Agree to address CPA, MN-initiated CPC and SN-initiated CPC cases.
For prioritization, we think that EN-DC and MR-DC scenario should be prioritised.

	Lenovo
	Successful PSCell change report in NR-NR DC should be prioritized. Other MR-DC scenarios can be discussed later if time allows. 
Following cases should be considered for SPCR in priority:
-	MN initiated PSCell change;
-	SN initiated PSCell change;
-	MN initiated CPC;
-	SN initiated CPC.
PSCell addition or CPA can be discussed later after PSCell change or CPC is addressed.

	Samsung
	Agree to address CPA, MN-initiated CPC and SN-initiated CPC cases.
We should also consider normal PSCell change/addition as well.
We are fine to discussion both NR-DC and MR-DC. NR-DC can be discussed firstly. For MR-DC，Once the decision is made for Inter-RAT SHR, the same principle can be used for successful inter-RAT PSCell change report

	Huawei
	We prefer to address the legacy PSCell change cases initiated by MN or SN in case of NR-DC.
For other scenarios, we prefer down-selection.

	CMCC
	Normal PScell change/addition should be the starting point and we are also fine to include SPCR for CPA, MN and SN initiated CPC.

	Ericsson
	CPC (MN-initiated and SN-initiated) and CPA shall be discussed together. CPA is a “simplified” case of CPC.
The WID says: “The objective of this work item is to specify data collection enhancement in NR for SON/MDT purpose”. Therefore, NR-DC should be prioritized

	ZTE
	In general, Rel 17 SHR does not cover CHO. While regarding CPA/CPC, the feature will be handed in MR-DC CPAC topic. In order to have an uniform solution among topics, it is proposed to study PScell change user case at first and wait the progress in MR-DC CPAC topic. 
And the scope needs RAN2 involved.

	Verizon
	Agree to treat both CPA and CPC.  NR-DC is the priority.



Question 4: Please, comment if the additional scenarios shall be included: HO with SN change and intra-SN PSCell change.
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	HO with SN change: yes (as well as a HO with DC added at the target; this should be addressed similarly like CPA).
Intra-SN CPC: possibly yes, but is there any RAN3 impact? If not, RAN2 could decide.

	Qualcomm
	HO with SN change: Yes
Intra-SN PSCell change without MN involvement: Yes, there are RAN3 impacts. Say we still use SRB1 to report SPCR, but MN does not even know there was a PSCell change. So how MN should forward SPCR to the right SN for root cause analysis needs to be studied.

	CATT
	HO with SN change and intra-SN PSCell change shall be included. How to fetch Successful PSCell change report during intra-SN PSCell change needs more consideration since MN is not aware of that and cannot trigger fetching procedure.

	China Telecom
	If TU allowed, we are fine to study the above two scenarios. 

	Lenovo
	We prefer to consider the scenarios as commented in Q3 firstly.

	Samsung
	intra-SN PSCell change: yes. This should be included.
HO with SN change: this is a combination of SHR and SPCR. Maybe it is better to firstly make SPCR clearly, then consider this combination.

	Huawei
	HO with SN change: deprioritized
Intra-SN PSCell change wo MN involvement can be included.

	CMCC
	Focus on the scenarios in Q3 first

	Ericsson
	Both scenarios are relevant and will benefit from SPR

	ZTE
	Yes, but the potential impact on RAN3 needs further check.

	Verizon
	Fine with both scenarios.



Question 5: Please, indicate your preference, if RAN3 shall send an LS to RAN2 already at this meeting?
	Company
	Yes / No
	If the answer is negative, please, explain why not.

	Nokia
	Yes
	The sooner we ask RAN2 for help, the better. We may indicate scope limits.
The LS shall be combined with the one above (chapter 3.1).

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	RAN3 shall first confirm the available scenarios and related prioritization, and then inform RAN2 the result.

	China Telecom
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	Yes. As indicated in our paper R3-224824. We also think the LS include both SHR and Successful PSCell Change Report.

	Huawei
	yes
	

	CMCC
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Wait 2nd round
	Same as previous LS proposal. We can decide to send an LS when we have something to share

	ZTE
	Seems unnecessary
	RAN2 should initiate corresponding work and will inform RAN3 when ready, and we should keep in mind RAN2 starts August meeting later than RAN3 and it is possible RAN2 does not able to response in this meeting.

	Verizon
	Yes
	Share the same view as Nokia. It won’t hurt to ask.

	
	
	



MRO enhancements
Two mobility scenarios are proposed to be included in MRO analysis:
In [4410, 4547, 4604, 4743, 4821, 4903] it is proposed to work on MRO for CPAC. However, while most proponents are interested in both, CPA and CPC (MN- and SN-initiated), in [4410] it is proposed to limit the scope to the CPC (at least as the first priority).
Question 6: Please, comment on the scope of the MRO for CPAC
	Company
	CPA, CPC, both
	Possibly, please, explain why some option should be excluded.

	Nokia
	Both
	Also, both cases of CPC should be addressed: SN- and MN-initiated, though the latter may be included in SN-initiated CPC MRO.

	Qualcomm
	Both
	

	CATT
	Both
	CPA and CPC are both essential procedures.

	China Telecom 
	Both
	

	Lenovo
	See comments
	R17 MRO for PSCell change failure in NR-DC can be taken as baseline for CPC. We can find that only MRO for SCG failure in PSCell change procedure is specified in R17, but SCG failure in PSCell addition procedure is excluded. That is why we propose that MRO for CPC should be prioritized, and CPA can be discussed after CPC is addressed.

	Samsung 
	Both
	CPA may be covered if CPC is resolved.

	Huawei
	Both, but CPC first
	We prefer to address CPC, which may take the R17 SCG failure related scheme as baseline

	CMCC
	Both
	

	Ericsson
	Both
	

	ZTE
	Both
	

	Verizon
	Both
	CPA is the priority.



In [4413, 4547, 4604, 4745, 4823, 4922] it is proposed to work on MRO for fast MCG recovery. Among the detailed problems, following cases are mentioned: 
a) the SCG fails or is deactivated soon after MCG
b) the signalling delay is longer than the time the UE waits for the response (T316)
c) the recovery HO fails
d) the resulting re-establishment fails.
Question 7: Please, comment on the scope of the MRO for fast MSC recovery
	Company
	Preferred option
	Possibly, please, explain why some option should be excluded.

	Nokia
	(a) and (b)
	(c) and (d) are part of the classic MRO, aren’t they?

	Qualcomm
	(a) for SCG failure and (b)
	Regarding a, is it even possible that SCG gets deactivated after sending MCGFailureInformation? The whole point is to inform MN via SN, why would we want to do SCG deactivation at this point?
Regarding c and d, we actually deprioritized the CHO-HO mixed scenarios in Rel-17 e.g., CHO is configured  ordinary HO command is received  ordinary HOF  reselected cell is CHO recovery cell  CHO recovery failure.
So, we should study that first if at all before considering the interoperability with fast MCG recovery.


	CATT
	(a) and (b)
	(a) and (b) are related to fast MCG recovery. 
But SCG deactivated for (a) should be MCG failed and SCG has already been deactivated. The SCG deactivate is controlled by MN.

	China Telecom
	(a) and (b)
	(a) and (b) are related MRO for fast MCG recovery which need to be further discussed in R18 WI.

	Lenovo
	(a) for SCG fails while T316 is running;
(b)
	For a), does it include the following two cases?
- SCG fails or is deactivated before sending MCG Failure Information message;
- SCG fails or is deactivated while T316 is running;
For c), it should be de-prioritized.
For d), it seems like legacy MRO.

	Samsung
	(a) (b) (c) (d)
	For c) and d), there are consecutive failures. It will bring more serious issues for the UE and the network e.g. long interruption of the data transmission. The MN shall have proper measure to solve this.

	Huawei
	(a), (b) and (c)
	For c), in legacy, the UE will delete the RLF report upon successful recovery. There may not be enough information for the MN to identify the issue. If there is additional connection failure, it’s preferred to include the first failure related info into the new RLF report.

	CMCC
	(a) and (b) 
	T316 expiry and SCG failure and SCG deactivation are the main causes of fast MCG recovery failure

	Ericsson
	(a), (b)
	(a) may also be reworded e.g.:
“SCG is suspended or deactivated when UE initiates fast MCG recovery procedure”
(c) Not relevant, because once T316 stops (i.e. Fast MCG Recovery is successful), the scenarios become similar to legacy MRO scenarios. The optimizations that can be done at the MN are similar if HO is legacy HO or an HO subsequent to a fast MCG recovery
(d) No difference with legacy MRO

	ZTE
	a) And b)
	

	Verizon
	(a) and (b) 
	The other two seem to be covered by classic MRO.



RACH enhancements
The papers [4607, 4698, 4745, 4848, 4901, 4923, 4929] contain proposals related to Rel-18 RACH enhancements in the following areas:
a) RACH optimization for feature or feature combinations involving RACH partitioning (SDT, RedCap, Coverage Enhancement, network slicing, …)
b) Random Access for SDT
c) RACH report retrieval
d) SN RACH report in MR-DC
e) RACH configuration conflicts between public networks and SNPN (may also be commented under section 3.5)
Question 8: Please comment on the scope of Rel-18 RACH optimisation - is it OK to start working on the topics listed in RAN3, or e.g. should an LS be sent to RAN2 at this meeting? Are any additional topics needed? 
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	We agree with the listed topics for further work in Rel-18. RAN3 could further work on problem statements for these topics, and depending on this analysis, solutions for some problems could be asked from RAN2.

	Qualcomm
	Except (b), this is not in WID scope (RACH partitions with SDT can be considered though).
Also, clarification needed for e). Is it even an actual deployment option to use the same frequency band for NPN and PN? Even so and if there is no Xn interface between the NPN and PN, what can we even do?

	CATT
	We agree to discuss the above topics in R18. 
For d), it only impacts RAN2 spec. hence we should send a LS to RAN2 as soon as possible.

	China Telecom
	Agree with the listed topics for further work in Rel-18.

	Lenovo
	Fine with a), c), d).
For b), it is not clear about what we need to do for RACH enhancements for SDT.
For e), same view as QC that further clarification is needed.

	Samsung
	Fine with a), b).
For b), it is in the scope of the WI because the objective description is “RACH optimisaiton”. RA-SDT is a RACH feature defined in Rel-17. 
For d), it should be decided by RAN2 whether to support.
For e), same view as QC that further clarification is needed.

	Huawei
	Agree on the listed topics a)~d)
For e), same view as QC

	CMCC
	Since during the WID drafting phase, there is no specific objectives achieved, we agree on a) b) c) d), e was not mentioned during RAN plenary discussion ,needs further clarification 

	Ericsson
	We are fine to address the issues related to a, c, d, e. With respect to b, it is unclear what the problem is and what RAN3 could do to solve it, so we propose companies to clarify problem statement and relevance to RAN3.

	ZTE
	Agree the list as start point and it seems too early to send LS to RAN2.

	Verizon
	Agree to start with (a) and (c) (the least controversial ones), and send out a LS to RAN2 for inputs and clarification.



SON/MDT enhancements for Non-Public Networks
In [4606, 4697, 4744, 4924, 4928] it is proposed to work on SON-MDT enhancements for Non-Public Networks (NPN). Rel-18 support is proposed for the following areas: 
f) support of Signaling based MDT and Management based MDT for NPNs 
g) support both immediate MDT and logged MDT for NPN
h) user consent handling for NPNs, in particular SNPNs
i) area scope for NPNs
j) support of NPNs in RLF Report and other UE reports used for SON and MDT
k) mitigation of mobility issues and RACH configuration conflicts between public networks and non-public networks 
Question 9: Please, comment on the scope of SON-MDT support for NPNs - is it OK to handle the topics listed? Are any additional topics needed?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	we agree with the listed topics for further work in Rel-18. 

	Qualcomm
	Comment on k) provided in previous question.

	CATT
	We are OK to handle the topics listed.

	China Telecom
	Agree with the listed topics for further work in Rel-18.

	Huawei
	Agree on the listed topics and decide the priority.
For k), comments is provided in Q8

	CMCC
	Fine with these topics

	Ericsson
	We agree with the list of topics for Rel18

	Samsung1
	Fine for f) to i).
For j, if RLF is due to no suitable target NPN cell to handover, gNB does not need to update the configuration. Thus, in such case, it is better not to send RLF report.
For k, same as Q8. Further clarification is needed

	ZTE
	Agree the list .

	Verizon
	Agree the list.



Discussion (2nd round)
Having a single agenda where all the identified problems are mixed together will create a huge come-back at every meeting, while some companies are not interested in all the problems. However, in the online discussion, it was emphasized that too many agendas are not advisable. Therefore, it is proposed to suggest to the Mme Chairlady following split of topics and possibly separate come-back sessions (it is up to the Mme chairlady to decide if indeed separate agendas are needed, so that perhaps a single paper can be submitted with multiple topics; however, separate come-back discussions are highly advisable!):
[bookmark: _Hlk112141969]Topic 1: SHR and SPCR, 
including following agreed problems to address:
1)	SHR for intra-system inter-RAT, HO from NR to LTE will be treated first
2)	SPCR for NR-DC
Topic 2: MRO for CPA/CPC and for fast MCG recovery, 
including following agreed problems to address:
3)	MRO for CPC and CPA based on the R17 NR-DC MRO solution
4)	MRO for the fast MCG recovery
Topic 3: RACH enhancements, 
including following agreed problems to address:
5)	RACH enhancements
Topic 4: SON/MDT enhancements for Non-Public Networks, 
including following agreed problems to address:
6)	SON/MDT enhancements for Non-Public Networks
Topic 5: SON for NR-U (outside of this discussion, separate agenda already at this meeting)

Question 10: Please, comment if you would like to modify the proposed split of topics and resulting separate come-back discussions.
	Company
	Comment

	Samsung
	We share the same view with the moderator.

	Lenovo
	Agree with moderator.

	Huawei
	We appreciate the proposal from the moderator. This is a very important issue to be resolved. 
We note that if we look at the full scope, the following are not included in the list:
· MDT override
· MRO for inter-system handover for voice fallback
· MRO for MR-DC SCG failure
With the current list above, this would mean 3 additional AI, which would require a quota of 9 if a company would like to contribute to all topics. Having quota 9 may not be realistic considering that the TU is only 1. Therefore, we would like to check whether we can further merge also these three topics a bit? For example, merging all MRO topics to the same agenda item? Then we would be left with 7 agenda items which is closer to the current assigned TU of 6. 

	Ericsson
	It sounds reasonable. Agenda needs to be split further. But also agree that some topics from e.g. other CBs may need to be added. But at the end this a RAN3 Chair decision, so maybe the quota and the sub-AI discussion can be taken offline after the meeting?

	CMCC
	Thanks Kris for handling this discussion. It is an important issue, and during the online discussion, the point raised by Henrik also needs to be considered to balance between quota limitation and No. of sub-agendas.

Overall, we align with the moderator’s proposal. Additionally, we also think if we propose some split of the sub-agenda, all the CBs could be considered as an integral.

The following split can be considered,
Topic 1: SHR and SPCR, 
including following agreed problems to address:
1)	SHR for intra-system inter-RAT, HO from NR to LTE will be treated first
2)	SPCR for NR-DC
[bookmark: _Hlk112141984]Topic 2: MRO related objectives, 
including following agreed problems to address:
1)	MRO for CPC and CPA based on the R17 NR-DC MRO solution
2)	MRO for the fast MCG recovery
3)          MRO for inter-system handover for voice fallback
4)          MRO for inter-system handover for voice fallback
Topic 3: RACH enhancements, 
including following agreed problems to address:
1)	RACH enhancements
Topic 4: SON/MDT enhancements for Non-Public Networks, 
including following agreed problems to address:
1)	SON/MDT enhancements for Non-Public Networks
Topic 5: SON for NR-U
Topic 6: MDT (override issue)

Btw, there may be opportunity to adjust the TU for SON/MDT WI, but this will be RAN plenary discussion.

	Qualcomm
	We are OK with split proposed by HW and CMCC. But merging all MRO into one CB might become very bulky to handle. Perhaps we could merge NPN and RACH into one agenda and allot 2 agenda items for MRO. We are fine with whatever the RAN3 Chair’s decision is.

	China Telecom
	We agree to separate the come-back discussions, the split proposed by CMCC is acceptable.

	CATT
	It is reasonable. We are OK with split the come-back discussions.



In the online session, it was decided to send an LS to RAN2 to inform the group about the RAN2-related problems identified in RAN3. It seems, that majority preferred to list only problem groups 1 and 2, though RAN3 may include all the scope identified. Therefore, the moderator of the discussion prepared two versions of the draft LS (there does not seem to be any LS proposed to this meeting that would cover problems 1 and 2, so the moderator took the duty to prepare the draft): 
1) LS about the problem areas 1 and 2 only;
2) LS about the complete scope of SON WI.
Question 11: Please, comment which draft is preferred
	Company
	Preferred/acceptable draft versions
	Possibly, please, comment on the draft(s)

	Nokia
	Preferred: 2
Acceptable: both
	

	Samsung
	Prefer 1).
	For the LS, we are not sure whether RAN3 just include the scenarios in the LS.
In Rel-17 discussion, RAN3 has captured the configuration and reporting parameters in the TR e.g. the T310/T312/T304 threshold, RLM related parameters and ask RAN2 to take the section in the TR as reference.
So probably, it is better to also include the issues RAN3 identified to RAN2 e.g. whether SHR is in the source RAT format or the target RAT format.

	Lenovo
	Prefer 2
	

	Huawei
	Prefer 1
	We think these two issues in (1) are something RAN2 can start working on.
In case we would like to go with (2) and inform about other topics, the LS should clarify where RAN3 is still working on the scenarios and will request actions later. It would be desirable to try to keep at least work on MRO scenarios in a single group in this release.

	Ericsson
	Prefer 1
	The LS could mention that RAN3 is also working on other SON topics in scope of the WID and that RAN3 will inform RAN2 of progress when sufficient levels of agreements are achieved

	CMCC
	No very strong position
	RAN2 also has papers to discuss these issues.
If we go with option 1, we could mention RAN3 is also working on other scopes and will inform RAN2 later on.
If we go with option 2, we could also mention the scope  from CB#2, e.g., 
MRO for inter-system handover for voice fallback: 
Consider Case 1-2 for MRO enhancements for inter-system inter-RAT handover for voice fallback:
-	Case 1: after failure (HOF/RLF) of inter-system inter-RAT handover from NR to E-UTRAN for voice fallback, a suitable E-UTRA cell is selected, and the UE tries RRC connection setup procedure for the voice service in the E-UTRA cell.
-	Case 2: after failure (HOF) of inter-system inter-RAT handover from NR to E-UTRAN for voice fallback, none suitable E-UTRAN cell can be selected, the UE reverts back to the configuration of the source PCell and initiates RRC re-establishment procedure in NR.
MRO for MR-DC SCG failure
Support MRO for SCG failure in EN-DC, NGEN-DC and NE-DC scenarios.

	Qualcomm
	Prefer 1 + Fast MCG recovery
	3) MRO for the fast MCG recovery  This should be majorly RAN2 work right? Why are withholding this in the LS? We are not even sure what are RAN3 impacts for this agenda item?
Don’t think we need to mention issues in detail e.g., on thresholds for SHR/SPCR or encoding format yet as SS proposed. We can always send an LS later if needed.

	China Telecom
	No strong view
	Follow the majority view.

	CATT
	Prefer 2

	Prefer including complete scope of SON WI. Indicate to RAN2 what we will discuss further in RAN3 and what scope we achieved.



Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed
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